
New Ongoing New Ongoing New Ongoing New Ongoing New Ongoing

Persons 72 26 36 9 35 1

Expense 794
Persons
Expense 2,541,563 3,271,047

Note: The figures within Japan’s ODA (2021) are provisional figures for the calendar year prepared from materials from the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of Japan. Cumulative total persons are cumulative new personnel (includes data for FY2021).

Figures do not include those for worldwide projects across countries and regions.

* F and IC: Finance and Investment Cooperation (ODA Loans and Private-Sector Investment Finance projects)

** Including Technical Assistance expenses managed under Finance and Investment Account

JICA’s 

F and IC*

JICA’s 

Grants

Grant

(US$1 million)

Loans

(US$1 

million)

Technical Cooperation 

Expenses

(¥1 billion)*

Disbursements

(FY2021)

(¥1 billion)

(FY2021)

(¥1 billion)**

Study Team 

Members* Provision of

Equipment*

Other 

Expenses*

JOCV Other Volunteers

Region / Country

Japan’s ODA (2021) JICA’s Technical Cooperation (FY2021)

Technical

Cooperation

(US$1 million)

Type (¥1 thousand)

Training 

Participants*
Experts*

1.282 

27.796 

*** Amount of concluded Grant Agreements (G/A). For projects running over several fiscal years, the maximum amount allowed for each fiscal year is counted for that fiscal year. Increase in maximum amount committed according to amendment of G/A is counted for the year 

the amendment was made.

2021

Cumulative 

Total

10.13 38.59 Sudan
98,972

3,831
4,158,171

895,854
1,425

11,661,680

285,981
1,129

5,497,792
95

663,891
1

1,799


