Region / Country	Ja	pan's ODA (2021)	JICA's Technical Cooperation (FY2021)															JICA's F and IC*	JICA's Grants	
	Grant (US\$1 million)	Technical Cooperation (US\$1 million)	Loans (US\$1 million)	Technical Cooperation Expenses (¥1 billion)*		Type (¥1 thousand)												Disbursements	(5)(2021)	
							Training Participants*		Experts*		Study Team Members*		Provision of	Other	JOCV		Other Volunteers		(FY2021)	(FY2021) (¥1 billion)**
							New	Ongoing	New	Ongoing	New	Ongoing	Equipment*	Expenses*	New	Ongoing	New	Ongoing	(¥1 billion)	
Sudan	38.59	10.13		2021	1.282	Persons	72	26	36	9	35	1								
						Expense	98,972		895,854		285,981			794						
				Cumulative	27 796	Persons	3,831		1,425			1,129				95		1		
				Total		Expense		4,158,171	-	11,661,680		5,497,792	2,541,563	3,271,047		663,891		1,799		

Note: The figures within Japan's ODA (2021) are provisional figures for the calendar year prepared from materials from the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of Japan. Cumulative total persons are cumulative new personnel (includes data for FY2021). Figures do not include those for worldwide projects across countries and regions.

\* F and IC: Finance and Investment Cooperation (ODA Loans and Private-Sector Investment Finance projects)

\*\* Including Technical Assistance expenses managed under Finance and Investment Account

\*\*\* Amount of concluded Grant Agreements (G/A). For projects running over several fiscal years, the maximum amount allowed for each fiscal year is counted for that fiscal year. Increase in maximum amount committed according to amendment of G/A is counted for the year the amendment was made.